

Nos. 02-241 & 02-516

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARBARA GRUTTER,

*Petitioner,*

— v. —

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

JENNIFER GRATZ and PATRICK HAMACHER,

*Petitioners,*

— v. —

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE SENATORS THOMAS A. DASCHLE,  
EDWARD M. KENNEDY, HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON,  
JON S. CORZINE, RICHARD J. DURBIN, JOHN EDWARDS,  
RUSSELL D. FEINGOLD, JOHN F. KERRY, MARY L. LANDRIEU,  
FRANK R. LAUTENBERG, CHARLES E. SCHUMER AND  
DEBBIE STABENOW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Penny Shane  
Theresa Trzaskoma  
Philip Huynh  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 558-4000

David T. Goldberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
99 Hudson Street  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 334-8813

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 19, 2003

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BAKKE WARRANTS CONTINUED ADHERENCE .....	4
A. Justice Powell’s Opinion Was Constitutionally Sound and Practically Viable.....	4
B. There Is No Legitimate Reason, Let Alone Any “Special Justification,” for Rejecting <i>Bakke</i> . .....	6
1. Subsequent Constitutional Rulings Build Upon Rather than Undermine <i>Bakke</i> . .....	6
2. <i>Bakke</i> ’s Factual Understandings Regarding the Benefits of Diversity Are Unassailable.....	8
II. BECAUSE OF THE COMPELLING NATIONAL INTERESTS SERVED, CONGRESS AND THE EXECUTIVE CONSISTENTLY HAVE ENDORSED THE BAKKE REGIME.....	14
A. Congress and the Executive Have Treated Justice Powell’s <i>Bakke</i> Opinion as the Controlling and Correct Interpretation of Title VI.....	14
B. Congress Has Enacted and the Executive Has Supported Legislation Recognizing the Educational Benefits of Racial Diversity .....	17

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Federal Government Consistently Has Sought to Promote Diversity and Inclusion in Higher Education .....	20
III. THE COURT’S RESOLUTION OF THIS CASE MUST TAKE PROPER ACCOUNT OF THE LEGALLY RELEVANT ACTIONS AND JUDGMENTS OF THE OTHER TWO BRANCHES.....	22
A. The Longstanding Judgments of the Legislature and the Executive Are Significant to the <i>Statutory</i> Question .....	22
B. The Longstanding Judgments of the Legislature and the Executive Are <i>Constitutionally</i> Significant .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Minetta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	28
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2002).....	25
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	25
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	28
<i>Board of Education of the Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	26
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	23
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	11
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California, County of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	25
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	25
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24

<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	4, 6, 27
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 684 (1980).....	25
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	16
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	7
<i>Food &amp; Drug Administration v.</i> <i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2002).....	20, 23
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	14
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	23
<i>J.E.B v. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County,</i> <i>California</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) .....	7
<i>Landgraf v. U.S.I. Film Products.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	14
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of the</i> <i>State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	2, 22
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	16

<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	8
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	14
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	28
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	14
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	7
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	23
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8, 12
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	8
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	8
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	25

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	25
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	9
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	8
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	9
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965).....	26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	4, 7, 24, 25
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	25
<i>Wittmer v. Peters</i> , 87 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 1996).....	24, 26
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	24
